

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

KATAHDIN WILD LIFE SANCTUARY

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP. 382

411

tion 97 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'VII. For a period of 2 years from August 13, 1949, it shall be lawful to dig out foxes at any time and to hunt foxes at any time, except Sunday and in the night-time, in organized territory in this state. It shall be lawful to trap foxes or to cause to have foxes trapped, at any time, on one's own land, within a distance of 100 yards from a shelter or range where poultry is raised or kept.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 382

AN ACT Relating to Katahdin Wild Life Sanctuary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. That part of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relates to Katahdin Wild Life Sanctuary, is hereby repealed and the following, to be inserted in alphabetical order, enacted in place thereof:

'Baxter State Park: The following described tracts of territory situated in the counties of Penobscot and Piscataquis W.E.L.S. the same being in unorganized townships, to wit: That portion of township 6, range 8, Penobscot county in the southwest corner of said township bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the southwest corner of said township thence north along the west line of said township to First Grand or Matagamon Lake; thence easterly, southeasterly and southerly along the western shore of said Lake to the East Branch of the Penobscot river; thence southerly along the thread of the said East Branch to the south line of said township; thence west along the said south line to the point of beginning: that portion of township 3, range 9, Piscataquis county now the property of the state of Maine: all of township 4, range 9, Piscataquis county: all of township 5, range 9, Piscataquis county: that portion of township 6, range 9, Piscataquis county lying south of Trout Brook and south of Wadleigh Brook and extending from the east line of said township across said township to the west line thereof: all of township 3, range 10, Piscataquis county: all of township 4, range 10, Piscataquis county: all of township 5, range 10, Piscataquis county. The said within described 8 tracts or parcels of land contain 141,712 acres more or less.'

Effective August 6, 1949